1962 THE CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN

BY-LAW # //.75.

A By-Law for the submission to a vote of questions under The Liquor Licence Act.

WHEREAS at the time of the coming into force of the Ontario Temperance Act, a by-law No. passed under The Liquor Licence Act was in force within the limits of the municipality prohibiting the sale of Liquor by retail therein.

AND WHEREAS under Section 72 (1) of the Liquor Licence Act, the Council of a municipality in which the bylaw was in force may submit to a vote of the persons qualified to be entered on the Voters' list and to vote at Elections to the Assembly in the Municipality any question or questions set forth under The Liquor Licence Act.

ANDWHEREAS the Council deems it expedient and desirable to submit to a vote of the persons qualified to vote thereon as aforesaid the following questions:

Are you in favour of the establishment of Government Stores for sale of Liquor?

Are you in favour of the establishment of Government Stores for sale of beer only for residence consumption?

AND WHEREAS the Council having requested the Board to fix a day for taking the vote on the questions, the Board has fixed Wednesday the 14th day of November, 1962.

AND WHEREAS it is necessary to provide by by-law for the submission of the said questions to the persons qualified to vote thereon and for the taking of their votes thereon.

<u>THEREFORE</u> the Council of the Corporation of the Village of Cobden enacts as follows:

1. Under The Liquor Licence Act, there is hereby submitted to a vote of the persons qualified to be entered on the Voters' List and to vote at Elections to the Assembly in the municipality the following questions:

Are you in favour of the establishment of Government Stores for the sale of liquor?

Are you in favour of the establishment of Government Stores for the sale of beer only for residence consumption?

2. The vote shall be taken on Wednesday the 14th day of November, 1962, as directed by The Liquor Licence Act.

PASSED this .12th... day of Austiralia A.D., 1962.

REEVE

Milter Bureself.

Certificate of true copy

I, Milton Burwell, Clerk of the Corporation of the Village of Cobden, certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of By-law # of the Corporation of the Village of Cobden.

milter / Survell